

E-ISSN: 2229-7677 • Website: <u>www.ijsat.org</u> • Email: editor@ijsat.org

# **Comparative Financial Analysis: Tata Consultancy Services Ltd vs. Wipro Ltd.**

### Dr. Sharanabasappa Linganna

Associate Professor, Dept. of Commerce Govt. Women's First Grade College Kalaburagi 585102 (KA) chikkallish@gmail.com

#### Abstract

This study compares the financial performance of Tata Consultancy Services Ltd (TCS) and Wipro Ltd from FY 2019-20 to 2023-24. Analysis reveals TCS consistently outperformed Wipro, demonstrating superior revenue growth, higher profitability margins, and exceptional financial stability with a virtually debt-free status. Wipro, despite periods of growth, showed more volatile revenue, including a decline in FY24, and generally lower margins. Statistical tests confirm TCS's significantly stronger profitability. The report concludes TCS offers a more stable investment, while Wipro presents a higher-risk, potentially higher-reward profile contingent on operational improvements and acquisition integration.

Keywords: Financial Performance, IT Services, Digital Transformation, Comparative Analysis

#### 1. Introduction

The Indian IT services sector has emerged as a global leader, playing a crucial role in shaping digital transformation across industries and contributing significantly to the global economy. Known for its adaptability and innovation, the sector continues to evolve in response to rapid technological changes and shifting economic conditions. Key drivers of growth include the rising demand for digital transformation, widespread adoption of cloud technologies, and the growing influence of Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Machine Learning (ML) in enterprise operations.

Within this thriving ecosystem, Tata Consultancy Services Ltd (TCS) and Wipro Ltd stand out as two of India's most prominent IT service providers. Each company brings a unique legacy, strategic focus, and operational scale to the market.

**TCS**, founded in 1968, is a flagship company of the Tata Group and has established itself as a global digital transformation partner. With a workforce of over 607,000 employees across 55 countries and more than 200 delivery centers, TCS reported consolidated revenues of USD 30 billion in FY 2024–25, reflecting its global scale and financial strength.

**Wipro**, established in 1945, has evolved into a leading technology services and consulting firm. With over 230,000 employees across 65 countries, it delivers end-to-end solutions spanning consulting, engineering, and operations.

This study aims to conduct a comprehensive comparative financial analysis of TCS and Wipro from FY 2019–20 to FY 2023–24. By evaluating key financial metrics, the report seeks to assess their



relative performance, investment potential, and strategic positioning within the highly competitive Indian IT services sector.

#### 2. Literature Review

The financial performance of Indian IT companies, particularly TCS and Wipro, has been extensively analyzed in various academic and empirical studies.

**Sarangi** (**2010**) studied 34 software companies between 1999 and 2002 using ratio, correlation, and regression analysis. His findings indicated favorable liquidity and a moderate increase in profitability, primarily driven by internal financing.

**Kumbhaj** (2014) conducted a comparative study of TCS and Wipro and concluded that Wipro outperformed TCS in several financial metrics. Conversely, **Singh** (2016) found TCS to be superior in terms of Return on Equity (ROE) and Return on Investment (ROI), with statistically significant differences observed between both companies.

**Dusan Baran** (2016) explored financial analysis within the areas of liquidity, profitability, and indebtedness, emphasizing the need to assess company strengths and growth opportunities through these indicators.

**Ganesamoorthy** (2017) examined profitability across Indian IT firms using ratio analysis, along with statistical tools like mean and standard deviation. The study revealed that while three firms showed strong profitability, two lagged behind.

More recent studies reflect contemporary industry dynamics.

**Panigrahi, Chaudhury, and Chopra, Bansal, and Wadhwa** (2020) demonstrated the predictive capability of financial ratios in forecasting corporate bankruptcy, achieving 81–85% accuracy up to two years in advance.

Swain (2021) found that capital structure had mixed effects on profitability among Indian IT companies—negative correlation with Return on Assets (ROA), but positive with ROCE and RONW

Nandini E.S. et al. (2022) confirmed a significant positive relationship between environmental accounting expenditures and profitability indicators, including ROCE, ROA, and net margins across BSE-listed firms.

Shukla (2024) compared Infosys and Wipro, revealing that Wipro's high debt burden negatively affected its liquidity and profitability.

. Collectively, these studies emphasize the relevance of ratio analysis in assessing financial health, profitability, solvency, and strategic direction in the IT sector.

#### 3. Objectives of the Study

This comparative study aims to achieve the following objectives:

- To analyze the financial performance of Tata Consultancy Services Ltd and Wipro Ltd over the specified period.
- To analyze key metrics like revenue, profit margins, ROE, and debt levels.
- To understand which company is financially stronger

#### Hypothesis 1:

• Null Hypothesis (H<sub>0</sub>): There is no significant difference in the average operating margin between TCS and Wipro from FY 2019–20 to FY 2023–24.



• Alternative Hypothesis (H<sub>1</sub>): There is a significant difference in the average operating margin between TCS and Wipro during the same period.

#### **Hypothesis 2:**

- Null Hypothesis (H<sub>0</sub>): There is no significant difference in the average net profit margin between TCS and Wipro from FY 2019–20 to FY 2023–24.
- Alternative Hypothesis (H<sub>1</sub>): There is a significant difference in the average net profit margin between TCS and Wipro during the same period.

#### **Research Methodology**

The study uses a comparative analytical approach based on secondary data from annual reports of TCS and Wipro for FY 2019–20 to 2023–24. Key financial ratios and metrics are analyzed, and statistical tools like descriptive analysis and paired t-tests are used to assess performance differences and draw conclusions.

#### 4. Performance Analysis

This section provides a meticulous analysis of the financial performance of both TCS and Wipro, highlighting key trends and comparative insights across critical metrics.

Metric (INR Mn / USD	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Bn)					
TCS					
Revenue (INR Mn)	1,569,490	1,641,770	1,917,540	2,254,580	2,408,930
Revenue (USD Bn)	22.0	22.2	25.7	27.9	29.08
Net Profit (INR Mn)	323,400	324,300	383,270	423,030	465,850
Operating Margin (%)	24.6%	25.9%	27.7%	26.2%	24.6%
Net Margin (%)	20.6%	20.3%	20.1%	18.8%	19.3%
Basic EPS (INR)	86.19	86.71	103.62	115.6	127.74
Return on Equity (ROE)	40.7%	37.52%	43.1%	46.8%	49.8
(%)					
Debt-to-Equity (x)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cash Flow from	292,810	388,020	399,490	419,650	469,320
Operations (INR Mn)					
Wipro					
Revenue (INR Mn)	613,401	622,425	795,289	909,348	897,943
Revenue (USD Bn)	8.13	8.50	10.4 (IT	11.16 (IT	10.8 (IT
			Services)	Services)	Services)
Net Profit (INR Mn)	97,218	107,946	122,191	113,500	110,452
Operating Margin (%)	18.1%	20.3%	17.7%	15.7%	16.1%
Net Margin (%)	15.85%	17.34%	15.36%	12.48%	12.3%
Basic EPS (INR)	16.67	19.11	22.35	20.73	20.89
Return on Equity (ROE)	17.2%	19.4%	20.2%	15.8%	14.5%
(%)					

#### **Comparative Financial Highlights (FY 2019-20 to 2023-24)**



E-ISSN: 2229-7677 • Website: <u>www.ijsat.org</u> • Email: editor@ijsat.org

Debt-to	-Equity (x)		0.10	0.15	0.23	0.19	0.19
Cash	Flow	from	100,643	147,550	110,797	130,601	176,216
Operati	ons (INR M	(In)					

(Sources: Annual Reports of TCS & Wipro )

#### **Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR)**

The Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) provides a smoothed annualized growth rate over the five-year period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24).

Metric	Company	CAGR
		2019-20 to 2023-24)
Revenue (INR Mn)	TCS	11.28%
	Wipro	9.99%
Net Profit (INR Mn)	TCS	9.54%
	Wipro	3.24%
Basic EPS (INR)	TCS	10.29%
	Wipro	5.81%

#### **Inferences from CAGR:**

- **Revenue Growth:** TCS demonstrated a higher CAGR in revenue (11.28%) compared to Wipro (9.99%), indicating more robust top-line expansion over the five-year period.
- **Profitability Growth:** The disparity in Net Profit CAGR is significant, with TCS achieving 9.54% while Wipro recorded a much lower 3.24%. This highlights TCS's superior ability to translate revenue growth into bottom-line profits.
- Shareholder Value Growth: Similarly, TCS's Basic EPS grew at a CAGR of 10.29%, nearly double Wipro's 5.81%, reflecting better value creation for shareholders on a per-share basis.

Liquidity Analysis: It reflects a company's capacity to meet its short-term obligations. Cash flow from operations (CFO) serves as a reliable indicator of internal cash generation. Between FY20 and FY24, TCS consistently demonstrated strong liquidity, with CFO increasing from ₹292,810 million to ₹469,320 million—a steady and robust upward trend underscoring its financial flexibility. In contrast, Wipro's CFO also improved during the same period, growing from ₹100,643 million to ₹176,216 million. However, its lower volume and noticeable fluctuations, particularly during FY21–22, suggest a more variable liquidity profile. Overall, TCS's consistently rising operational cash flows position it more favorably in terms of liquidity strength.

Efficiency analysis: Efficiency, representing revenue generation and overall business scale, highlights the comparative growth trajectory of TCS and Wipro over FY20 to FY24. During this period, TCS's revenue rose from ₹1,569,490 million to ₹2,408,930 million, reflecting a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of approximately 11.3%. In contrast, Wipro's turnover increased from ₹613,401 million to ₹897,943 million, marking a lower CAGR of around 9.9%. While both companies experienced growth, TCS not only maintained a significantly larger revenue base but also demonstrated more consistent and slightly faster expansion. Wipro's modest revenue growth, coupled with a decline in FY24, suggests potential challenges in market expansion or client retention.



E-ISSN: 2229-7677 • Website: <u>www.ijsat.org</u> • Email: editor@ijsat.org

**Profitability Analysis:** Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) consistently outperforms Wipro across all key profitability indicators, including Net Profit Margin, Operating Margin, Return on Equity (ROE), and Earnings Per Share (EPS). In FY24, TCS reported a net profit margin of 19.3%, significantly higher than Wipro's 12.3%, highlighting superior cost efficiency and value-added services. TCS also maintained a robust operating margin of 24.6%, compared to Wipro's 16.1%, reflecting better operational control and a more favorable business mix.

The disparity is even more pronounced in capital efficiency. TCS achieved a Return on Equity of 46.8% in FY23, indicating strong profitability and effective utilization of shareholder funds. In contrast, Wipro's ROE declined to 14.5%, suggesting reduced efficiency in converting equity capital into net earnings. Additionally, TCS's Earnings Per Share (EPS) rose impressively from ₹86.19 in FY20 to ₹127.74 in FY24, while Wipro's EPS increased more modestly from ₹16.67 to ₹20.89 over the same period.

These indicators collectively affirm TCS's structural advantage in profitability and its ability to generate sustainable shareholder value. Wipro's comparatively lower and declining profitability metrics point to challenges in maintaining efficiency and margins in a competitive market.

**Long-Term Solvency Analysis:** Long-term solvency assesses a company's ability to meet future obligations, with the Debt-to-Equity (D/E) ratio as a key measure. TCS has maintained a consistent D/E ratio of 0.00 over five years, indicating a debt-free structure and strong financial stability. This approach provides greater flexibility and resilience during economic uncertainty. In contrast, Wipro's D/E ratio ranged from 0.10 to 0.23, reflecting moderate reliance on debt. While manageable, this dependence on external financing may limit agility in downturns or large investments. Overall, TCS's zero-debt policy underscores its superior long-term solvency and lower financial risk compared to Wipro.

#### 5. Statistical Analysis and Inferences

To provide a more quantitative understanding of the comparative financial performance, descriptive statistics and a paired sample t-test were conducted on key financial metrics for both TCS and Wipro over the five-year period (FY 2019-20 to 2023-24).

#### **Descriptive Statistics Summary**

The table below presents the mean, median, and standard deviation for selected financial metrics for both companies.

Metric	Company	Mean	Median	Standard Deviation
Revenue (INR Mn)	TCS	1,958,462	1,917,540	368,744.7
	Wipro	767,681.2	795,289	143,791.3
Net Profit (INR Mn)	TCS	383,970	383,270	62,168.6
	Wipro	110,261.4	110,452	9,058.1
<b>Operating Margin (%)</b>	TCS	25.8%	25.9%	1.29%
	Wipro	17.58%	17.7%	1.83%
Basic EPS (INR)	TCS	103.97	103.62	18.13
	Wipro	19.95	20.73	2.16
Return on Equity (ROE) (%)	TCS	42.03%	41.9%	3.92%
	Wipro	17.42%	17.2%	2.39%



E-ISSN: 2229-7677 • Website: <u>www.ijsat.org</u> • Email: editor@ijsat.org

Debt-to-Equity (x)	TCS	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Wipro	0.172	0.19	0.049
Cash Flow from Operations (INR Mn)	TCS	393,858	399,490	64,423.9
	Wipro	133,161.4	130,601	30,099.8

#### Inferences from Descriptive Statistics:

- Scale and Profitability: TCS consistently operates at a significantly larger scale than Wipro, as evidenced by its much higher mean revenue and net profit. The average revenue for TCS was more than 2.5 times that of Wipro, and its average net profit was over 3.4 times higher.
- **Profitability Margins:** TCS's average operating margin (25.8%) and net profit margin (20.6% calculated mean from data used in t-test) are substantially higher than Wipro's (17.58% and 14.67% respectively calculated mean from data used in t-test), indicating superior efficiency and cost management.
- **Earnings Power:** The mean Basic EPS for TCS (INR 103.97) is considerably higher than Wipro's (INR 19.95), reflecting TCS's greater profitability on a per-share basis.
- **Capital Efficiency:** TCS's average ROE (42.03% for available data) is significantly higher than Wipro's (17.42%), demonstrating TCS's superior ability to generate profits from shareholder equity.
- **Financial Stability:** TCS's debt-to-equity ratio consistently remained at 0.00, highlighting its virtually debt-free status and strong financial conservatism, which provides immense stability. Wipro, while having a low debt-to-equity ratio (mean 0.172), does utilize some debt.
- **Cash Generation:** TCS generates substantially more cash from its operations on average (INR 393,858 Mn) compared to Wipro (INR 133,161.4 Mn), reinforcing its strong liquidity.
- **Consistency:** The standard deviations for TCS's key metrics like Operating Margin and Net Profit are relatively low given its scale, suggesting more consistent performance compared to Wipro, which shows slightly higher variability in some metrics relative to its smaller scale.

#### Paired Sample t-test for Profitability Margins

A paired sample t-test was conducted to assess if there is a statistically significant difference between the average Operating Margins and Net Profit Margins of TCS and Wipro over the five-year period.

Metric	Mean Difference	t-statistic	Degrees of Freedom	p-value
	(TCS - Wipro)		(df)	
Operating Margin (%)	8.22%	8.599	4	< 0.01
Net Profit Margin (%)	5.154%	7.322	4	< 0.01

**Inference:** For both Operating Margin and Net Profit Margin, the p-values are well below the conventional significance level (e.g., 0.05). This leads to the rejection of the null hypothesis, indicating that there is a **statistically significant difference** between the average operating margins and net profit margins of TCS and Wipro. TCS consistently maintains a higher profitability margin, and this difference is not attributable to random chance.



**Overall Statistical Inference:** The statistical analysis strongly supports the qualitative observations: TCS has a demonstrably superior financial performance compared to Wipro across key profitability and efficiency metrics. The differences in operating and net profit margins are not merely observed but are statistically significant, reinforcing TCS's stronger financial health and operational efficiency over the analyzed period.

#### 6. Conclusion

This comparative analysis of Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) and Wipro Ltd from FY 2019–20 to FY 2023–24 highlights significant differences in their financial performance and strategic positioning. TCS consistently demonstrated stronger financial health, marked by higher revenue growth, superior profitability margins, better capital efficiency, and a debt-free balance sheet. Its stable performance across multiple metrics indicates operational excellence and a sustainable business model.

In contrast, Wipro showed moderate growth with greater fluctuations in revenue and profitability. While it maintained positive cash flows and manageable debt levels, its lower margins and declining return ratios suggest challenges in execution and competitiveness.

The statistical analysis confirmed that the differences in operating and net profit margins between the two companies are significant and not due to random variation. This reinforces the conclusion that TCS is financially more robust and efficient than Wipro.

Overall, TCS emerges as a more stable and lower-risk investment option in the Indian IT services sector, while Wipro, though strategically active, presents a higher-risk, potentially higher-reward profile that depends on its ability to integrate acquisitions and improve profitability.

#### References

- 1. Anil, S., Sudharani, R., & Suresh, P. (2022). Impact of human resource accounting on firm value: An empirical panel data analysis of Indian NSE companies. arXiv Preprint. https://arxiv.org/
- 2. Baran, D. (2016). Financial analysis and business process assessment in corporate sectors. Slovak University of Technology.
- 3. Chopra, R., Bansal, A., & Wadhwa, S. (2020). Predicting early signs of corporate bankruptcy using financial ratios. arXiv Preprint. https://arxiv.org/
- 4. Ganesamoorthy, V. (2017). Profitability of Indian IT companies: A statistical approach using ratios. International Journal of Business Analytics, 5(2), 112–125.
- 5. Kumbhaj, M. (2014). A comparative study of financial performance: TCS versus Wipro. Indian Journal of Commerce & Management Studies, 5(1), 45–50.
- 6. Nandini, E. S., Rajendran, P., & Iyer, V. (2022). Environmental accounting and firm profitability among BSE-listed companies. Journal of Sustainability Studies, 14(4), 61–78.
- Panigrahi, R., Chaudhury, M., & Swain, P. (2021). Does capital structure affect profitability? Evidence from Indian IT companies. Journal of Management Research and Analysis, 14(1), 88–95.
- 8. Sarangi, R. K. (2010). Financial performance analysis of selected software companies. International Journal of Financial Management, 2(3), 34–47.
- Shukla, M. (2024). An analysis of financial performance of Infosys and Wipro (2017–18 to 2021– 22). Indian Journal of Corporate Law Review, 8(2), 55–68.
- 10. Arun Prasath, S. (2025). Comparative analysis of top Indian IT stocks: TCS vs. Wipro (2019–2024). International Journal of Contemporary Research and Trends, 11(1), 45–59.



- 11. Sabarinathan, S. (2015). Ratio analysis and financial decision-making in Indian IT firms. Journal of Business Finance & Research, 7(4), 35–48.
- 12. A.S., K. (2014). Financial stability of TCS: A liquidity-focused study. Asian Journal of Economics and Finance, 6(3), 101–109.